
2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Baker County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 1,204 45,505

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 21 300

Detail Compare 22 Utilities D D

Detail Compare 23 Construction 162 9,848

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 20 926

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 23 2,364

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 93 5,532

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 112 10,014

Detail Compare 51 Information 11 287

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 27 1,084

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 77 2,368

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 90 2,940

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 142 1,717

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 15 73

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 110 2,392

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 37 303

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 11 144

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 250 5,064
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Baker County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 1,204 45,505 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 21 300 G

Detail Compare 22 Utilities D D D

Detail Compare 23 Construction 162 9,848 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 20 926 H

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 23 2,364 H

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 93 5,532 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 112 10,014 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 11 287 H

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 27 1,084 G

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 77 2,368 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 90 2,940 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 142 1,717 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 15 73 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 110 2,392 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 37 303 G

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 11 144 H

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 250 5,064 G
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau, EPCD, Data in formats for downloading
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Clay County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 11,286 425,920

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 88 3,727

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction D D

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 11 905

Detail Compare 23 Construction 1,226 61,680

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 123 3,910

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 216 14,452

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 1,013 36,541

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 733 48,468

Detail Compare 51 Information 169 4,282

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 339 15,717

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 1,106 62,998

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 1,320 47,222

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 1,345 26,261

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 360 4,369

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 834 29,159

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 470 7,994

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 135 8,969

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 1,795 49,026
Top
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Save as csv file
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Clay County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 11,286 425,920 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 88 3,727 G

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction D D D

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 11 905 G

Detail Compare 23 Construction 1,226 61,680 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 123 3,910 G

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 216 14,452 G

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 1,013 36,541 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 733 48,468 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 169 4,282 G

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 339 15,717 G

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 1,106 62,998 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 1,320 47,222 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 1,345 26,261 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 360 4,369 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 834 29,159 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 470 7,994 G

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 135 8,969 G

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 1,795 49,026 G
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Duval County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 59,799 2,258,006

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 236 10,629

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 10 849

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 20 1,165

Detail Compare 23 Construction 4,797 241,950

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 601 32,166

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 896 62,972

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 4,166 164,266

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 3,404 226,956

Detail Compare 51 Information 751 22,754

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 1,973 134,085

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 5,420 437,297

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 6,707 260,346

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 6,695 130,476

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 1,499 15,169

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 5,473 132,660

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 2,896 48,549

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 1,037 57,467

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 13,218 278,250
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau, EPCD, Data in formats for downloading
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Duval County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 59,799 2,258,006 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 236 10,629 G

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 10 849 G

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 20 1,165 H

Detail Compare 23 Construction 4,797 241,950 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 601 32,166 G

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 896 62,972 G

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 4,166 164,266 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 3,404 226,956 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 751 22,754 G

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 1,973 134,085 G

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 5,420 437,297 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 6,707 260,346 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 6,695 130,476 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 1,499 15,169 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 5,473 132,660 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 2,896 48,549 G

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 1,037 57,467 G

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 13,218 278,250 G
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file

Back to Nonemployer Statistics

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, EPCD, Data in formats for downloading
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Flagler County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 7,583 328,709

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 37 991

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction D D

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 8 317

Detail Compare 23 Construction 721 31,254

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 87 3,095

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 137 12,460

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 628 31,492

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 422 30,870

Detail Compare 51 Information 147 2,920

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 293 54,473

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 980 45,673

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 1,008 40,633

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 749 16,007

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 167 2,584

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 608 14,908

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 268 5,336

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 79 4,903

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 1,243 30,406
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file

Back to Nonemployer Statistics

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, EPCD, Data in formats for downloading
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Flagler County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 7,583 328,709 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 37 991 G

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction D D D

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 8 317 H

Detail Compare 23 Construction 721 31,254 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 87 3,095 G

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 137 12,460 G

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 628 31,492 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 422 30,870 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 147 2,920 G

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 293 54,473 H

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 980 45,673 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 1,008 40,633 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 749 16,007 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 167 2,584 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 608 14,908 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 268 5,336 G

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 79 4,903 G

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 1,243 30,406 G
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file

Back to Nonemployer Statistics

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, EPCD, Data in formats for downloading
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Nassau County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 5,180 230,859

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 91 4,367

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 7 237

Detail Compare 23 Construction 518 30,648

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 52 2,653

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 82 6,547

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 411 19,193

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 313 28,234

Detail Compare 51 Information 53 1,083

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 202 11,272

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 522 34,226

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 744 37,617

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 635 14,280

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 113 1,474

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 292 9,862

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 230 3,928

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 90 5,180

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 825 20,058
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file

Back to Nonemployer Statistics

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, EPCD, Data in formats for downloading
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Nassau County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 5,180 230,859 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 91 4,367 G

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 7 237 G

Detail Compare 23 Construction 518 30,648 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 52 2,653 G

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 82 6,547 G

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 411 19,193 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 313 28,234 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 53 1,083 G

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 202 11,272 G

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 522 34,226 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 744 37,617 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 635 14,280 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 113 1,474 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 292 9,862 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 230 3,928 G

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 90 5,180 G

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 825 20,058 G
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Putnam County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 3,683 109,673

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 91 3,374

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 6 119

Detail Compare 23 Construction 429 16,761

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 52 1,829

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 52 2,656

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 315 9,997

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 226 16,039

Detail Compare 51 Information 25 372

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 65 2,251

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 239 10,879

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 248 7,152

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 508 7,700

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 92 910

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 382 8,859

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 115 4,085

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 41 2,744

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 797 13,946
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

Putnam County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 3,683 109,673 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 91 3,374 G

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 6 119 G

Detail Compare 23 Construction 429 16,761 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 52 1,829 G

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 52 2,656 G

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 315 9,997 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 226 16,039 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 25 372 H

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 65 2,251 G

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 239 10,879 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 248 7,152 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 508 7,700 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 92 910 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 382 8,859 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 115 4,085 H

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 41 2,744 G

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 797 13,946 G
Top

Save as text file

Save as csv file
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

St. Johns County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas NAICS code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 16,424 755,934

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 143 5,047

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 3 61

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 7 194

Detail Compare 23 Construction 1,249 78,598

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 171 7,604

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 332 27,640

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 1,326 54,407

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 460 30,568

Detail Compare 51 Information 259 10,328

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 830 61,991

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 2,377 148,795

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 3,033 146,847

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and remediation 
services 1,415 33,187

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 460 6,928

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 1,056 41,177

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 965 23,422

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 245 19,037

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 2,093 60,103
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2011 Nonemployer Statistics

Year
2011  Without noise flag With noise flag

U.S./State
Select a State 

State Total/Counties
Select State Total or County in Florida 

Metropolitan/Micropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Metro Area 

Combined Metropolitan Statistical Area
Select a Combined Area 

St. Johns County, Florida

Nonemployer Statistics originate from tax return information of the Internal Revenue Service. The data are subject to nonsampling error such as errors of 
self-classification by industry on tax forms, as well as errors of response, nonreporting and coverage. Values provided by each firm are slightly modified to 
protect the respondent's confidentiality. For further information about methodology and data limitations, see Survey Methodology. For descriptions of 
column headings and rows (industries), click on the appropriate underlined element in the table.

Nonemployers
NAICS 
Detail

Compare 
Areas

NAICS 
code Description Firms Receipts 

($1,000)
Noise Range 
for Receipts

Detail Compare 00 Total for all sectors 16,424 755,934 G

Detail Compare 11 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting 143 5,047 G

Detail Compare 21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 3 61 G

Detail Compare 22 Utilities 7 194 G

Detail Compare 23 Construction 1,249 78,598 G

Detail Compare 31-33 Manufacturing 171 7,604 G

Detail Compare 42 Wholesale trade 332 27,640 G

Detail Compare 44-45 Retail trade 1,326 54,407 G

Detail Compare 48-49 Transportation and warehousing 460 30,568 G

Detail Compare 51 Information 259 10,328 G

Detail Compare 52 Finance and insurance 830 61,991 G

Detail Compare 53 Real estate and rental and leasing 2,377 148,795 G

Detail Compare 54 Professional, scientific, and technical services 3,033 146,847 G

Detail Compare 56 Administrative and support and waste management and 
remediation services 1,415 33,187 G

Detail Compare 61 Educational services 460 6,928 G

Detail Compare 62 Health care and social assistance 1,056 41,177 G

Detail Compare 71 Arts, entertainment, and recreation 965 23,422 G

Detail Compare 72 Accommodation and food services 245 19,037 G

Detail Compare 81 Other services (except public administration) 2,093 60,103 G
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